the remedies that might otherwise have accrued to Mr Duffy by half.  

Orders 

[53] For the forgoing reasons it is concluded that Mr Duffy has a personal 

grievance and the following orders are made; 

i. The respondent, Hebberds Bus Services (2009) Limited, is to pay the 

applicant, Mr James Duffy, $1440.00 (one thousand, four hundred and 

forty dollars) as recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; 

and  

ii. Hebberds is to pay Mr Duffy a further $2,000.00 (two thousand dollars) 

as compensation for humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings 

pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i) of the Act.